Adding Lands to the Arthur Pass National Park.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 4th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

Y virtue of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section seventy-one of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of the Arthur Pass National Park, and shall hereafter be managed, administered, and dealt with by the Arthur Pass National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

#### SCHEDULE.

### WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing 29,400 acres, more or less, being part Reserve 1095 (5,190 acres), Reserve 1577 (1,700 acres), part Reserve 1727 (11,400 acres), and Crown land (11,110 acres), situated in Blocks VII, VIII, XI, XII, XV, and XVI, Otira Survey District, and II, III, V, VI, VII, IX, X, and XIII, Taramakau Survey District, bounded as follows: Towards the north by the south bank of the Taramakau River from its headwaters in the Main Divide to the eastern boundary of the Arthur Pass National Park; towards the west by the eastern boundary of the Arthur Pass National Park; and towards the south-east by the Main Divide from the Arthur Pass National Park to the headwaters of the Taramakau

As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 4/633A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 4/633.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Part of a Reserve in Okura Parish, North Auckland Land District.

### GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 4th day of April, 1938. gair did siid yed.

Present .

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

The Right Hon. M. J. Savage presiding in Council.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a public landing reserve over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924. 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Waitemata County containing by admeasurement 25 perches, more or less, being portion of Allotment 30, Okura Parish, bounded, commencing at the south-eastern corner of Allotment 31, Okura Parish; thence south-eastern corner of Allotment 31, Ukura Farish; thence along the eastern and northern boundaries of Allotment 31 aforesaid to a public road; thence in a northerly direction along the said public road for a distance of 46.5 links; thence by right lines bearing 65° 20′, distance 167.3 links; bearing 155° 23′, distance 117.16 links to another public road; and thence along the last-mentioned public road bearing 240° 16′, distance 100 links, to the point of commencement. Be all the aforesaid admeasurements a little more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 22/3630/67a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (North Auckland plan 29161.)

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 22/3630/67.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Reserves in Town of Arowhenua, Temuka Borough, Canterbury Land District.

### GALWAY, Governor-General.

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 4th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as an endowment in aid of Town Board Funds over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE.

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE No. 1699, Town of Arowhenua, Temuka Borough:

Area, 3 roods 39.8 perches, more or less. Reserve No. 2773 (formerly Sections 321 to 324), Town of

Reserve No. 2773 (formerly Sections 321 to 324), Town of Arowhenua, Temuka Borough: Area, I acre, more or less. Also all that area containing by admeasurement 2 roods, more or less, being part Reserve 761, Town of Arowhenua, Borough of Temuka, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-west by Hamilton Street, 200 links; towards the north-east by Section 114, Town of Arowhenua, 250 links; towards the south-east by Sections 117 and 119, Town of Arowhenua, 200 links; and again towards the south-west by other part of Reserve 761, 250 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 30/228/69a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Also all that area containing by admeasurement 3 roods, more or less, being part Reserve 1652, Town of Arowhenua, Borough of Temuka, and bounded as follows: Towards the north-east by Section 92, Town of Arowhenua, 250 links; towards the south-east and again towards the north-east by other part Reserve 1652, 100 links and 250 links respectively; again towards the south-east by Wilkin Street, 100 links; towards the south-west by Sections 99 and 98, Town of Arowhenua, 500 links; and towards the north-west by Studholme Street, 200 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked L. and S. 30/228/69a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

C. A. JEFFERY.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 30/228/69.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Town of Arowhenua, Temuka Borough, Canterbury Land District.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 4th day of April, 1938.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a gravel reserve over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

# SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 2742, Town of Arowhenua, Temuka Borough: Area, 1 rood 39.8 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 30/228/69.)